CHAPTER 183.

[Published April 16, 1863.]

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to amend an act entitled 'an act to incorporate the city of Mineral Point,' approved March 2d, 1857," and also acts amendatory thereof, approved March 25th, 1858, March 17th, 1859, March 9th, 1860, and March 16th, 1861.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The fifth clause of section four of chap- Teachers' wages. ter eight of chapter seventy-eight of the general laws of 1861, approved March 16th, 1861, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "5th. To pay wages of teachers due after the application of the public moneys which may by law be appropriated, and provided for that purpose: provided, however, that no tax shall be Tax therefor—levied for such purpose oftener than once in each year; limit to amount. and provided, also, that the amount to be raised for teachers' wages and for contingent expenses, in any one year, shall in no case exceed the sum of two thousand dollars, nor less than one-half of the amount of public moneys received by said city for school purposes, from the income of the school fund; and that the amount to be raised in one year for buying sites and erecting and repairing school houses and the appurtenances, shall not exceed one thousand dollars, save as excepted in the 17th section of this chapter."

SECTION 2. At the next regular election to be held Question to be for the election of city officers, on the first Tuesday in vote. April, in the years [year] 1863, at all places of holding elections in said city for the election of all officers required by law to be then elected; the question whether this act shall become a law and go into effect, or in any manner be in force, shall be submitted to the qualified electors of said city; and if the same shall be approved by a majority of all the votes cast on the subject, it shall go into effect, otherwise, it shall not go into effect or be in force.

SECTION 3. The votes cast on the subject specified Form of ballots, in the last preceding section, shall be by separate bal-how canvassed, ac. lot, and shall have written or printed, or partly written 20gL

and partly printed, on each of them, the words, "for the amendment of the city charter," or "against the amendment of the city charter," which words shall indicate the votes for or against the approval of this act; and the ballots so cast shall be canvassed and returned in the same manner as the votes cast for city officers are required by the city charter (so) [to be] canvassed, and the common council shall immediately on the completion of said canvass, publish a statement of the result thereof, in the official papers of said city.

Approved March 31, 1863.

CHAPTER 184.

[Published April 16, 1863.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the St. Mary's hospital, in the city of Milwaukee, the sum of three thousand dollars.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

83,000.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the St. Mary's hospital, in the city of Milwaukee, the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3,000.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1863.

CHAPTER 185.

44 - 124 - 144 - 144 - 174 - 1

[Published April 16, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend section 4 of chapter 181 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act to suspend the sale of certain lands mortgaged to the state or held by volunteers."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Time for application for relief limited.

Section 1. Section 4 of chapter 131 of the generation for relief eral laws of 1862, is hereby amended, by striking out